Town Board .

IR

946

TN




A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town 0ffice on Jany 8, 1946 at 8:00 P, M.
Present:Supervisor Wright

Justices Taylor and Decker

Councilmen Aber and Rouiln

Town Clerk Sirrine

Benjamin Jordan’

Joseph F. Meade.

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.

The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved,

Bills:Modern Press~Tax notices $16.75
do Letter paper . 3.20
J J FreyoRental two Offices . 150.00
Leon D. Layton-Expense for December 4,44
Sherman Wright-Postage 4.00 -
Hport Tel Co-December tolls 6~ 40
NYCE & Gas Corp=-December service 11.14
A J Laux & Co-Supervisor's books 14,80
Horace Sirrine-Bonds 51.62
A G Lepe-Printed forms 2.25 $264.60
D W Putnam-Rent Library 6 mos. . 150.00 -
NYCE & Gas Corp-Dec Service g.28
Doubleday Doran & Co=Books ) 21.00
" Jean Karr & Co=-Books . 9.46
Baker & Taylor Co-Boocks 5,12 194,86

Motion, by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Rouln that the above bills be
paild. Carried 4 ayes. : .

//“m Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Rouln that the Bank of
Hammondsgport be named Depository for all Town Funds for 1946.
(.7 Gcarried 4 ayes.

" Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that Horace Sirrine be named
‘A Registrar of Vital Statistics of this Town for the term 1946-1947,
\ Carried 4 ayes, I

Y

\>Reports of Justice Taylor-and Decker and Town Clerk Sirrine were
"~ read and upon motion by Mr Rouln, seconded by Mr Aber these reports
K ./ were approved and ordered filed. Carried 4 ayes.

™
poee

The Constable bond of Archle Sick iIn the amount of $1000. was
approved by the Board by placing thelr respective signatures thereon.

Motion by Mr Decker, seconded by Mr Rouln that 1946 salaries be:

Supervisor $600.
o Acting Justice 300,
Justice 75,
' Councilmen 75.
Town Supt Highways 1800.
Town Clerk 720.
Chairman Assessors 250.
Assessors 200, Carriled 4 ayes.

Joseph FMeade discussed the proposed aifport in detall,

Mr Madson and Mr MCDougall appeared before the board attempting to

sell a truck but since the advertising was not yet done, the truck

could not be bought. _

Hearing on the buying of a truck set for Jany 22, 1946 at 8:00 P. M I
‘P Motlon by Mr Taylor seconded by Mr Decker that Roy B. Jacobs be appointed

Acting Town Superintendent of Highways for a probationary period

of three months. Carriled 4 ayes.

Town Clerk fees to Supervisor of $8.90

_ Motion by Mr Aber to adjourn.
zﬁ;;v/\/‘é *

Town Clerk.,




“ Town Superinténdent of Highways did on the eight day of Jany, 1946,

A

185

A Speciel Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at the
Town 0ffice on Jany 22, 1946 at 8:00 P. M. :

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justices Taylor and: Decker
Councilman Rouin
Town Clerk Sirrine
Town Supt. Jacobs
Jay Madson and Burr MacDougall.

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.
The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved,

his beilng a Special meeting to hold a hearing on the purchase of town
achinery at & cost of over $500, the hearing was opened; no one

appearing against the purchase of this machinery, it was moved by Mr Taylor
seconded by Mr Rouin that the hearing be c¢losed. Carried., 4 ayes. :

Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Deceker that since the full number of

the Board 1is not present that the matter of raising the salary of the Town
Superintendent of Highways be deferred until the next regular meeting,
8nyrtedsé gprented at that time to be effective Jany 26, 1946. Carried 4 ap@s.

Resolution by Justice Taylor, seconded by Counilman Rouin, WHEREAS, the

duly recommend the purchase of certaln machinery pursuant to the provis-

ions of Section 142 of the Highway Law, and a notice of such recommendation
has been duly published as provided in such sectilon, :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 142 of the High- ,qqé
way Law the Town Superintendent 1s hereby authorized to purchase from d
Jay Madson, Bath, N. Y., with the approval of the County Superintendent

of Highways: One 1946 Federal Dump Truck, complete with heater, tow hooks,
directions lights and doors: lettered for a total price of $3365.00, '
delivered at Hammondsport, N, Y, and to be delivered about Jany 25, 1946. !
The Town Superindendent of Highways 1s hereby authorized, subject to the
approval-of the County Superintendent of Highways, to surrender to the |
above named vendor One 1938 PFord Dump Truck as part payment for the

Trade in allowance $365.00
Check drawn on Machinery Fund 1000.00
Check drawn from proceeds of bonds 2000.,00
- Total .
A contract of purchase for the ltem purchased shall be duly executed
between the Town Superlntendent of Highways and the vendor, and when duly
approved by the County Superintendent of Highways, 1t shall become effect-
ive. When such contract has been duly approved and executed, the Supervisor
is authorized to complete such purchase upon delivery of the item
purchased in accordance with the terms of such resolution and such
contract, and to pay the above amount specified by checks
(1) by a check drawn on the Machinery Pund (Item 3) for $1000.00
(2) by a check in the amount of $2000.00, drawn on the account established
from the proceeds of obligations to be issuedpursuant to the Loedl Finance
Law to finance such purchases. Such obligations will be authorixed by a
separate resolutilon.
If this Board subsequently decides to issue bonds to finance such purchase
the value of the above item traded-in toward the purchase price shall be
considered as a part of the down payment required by Section 107.00 of
the Local Finance Law.
Vote of the Town Board: Sherman Wright,Supervisor Aye
Greyton H. Taylor Justice Aye ;
Marcel J. Rouin, Councilman Aye
W S Decker, Justice Aye.

labove machinery, The terms of payment will be as follows:

.Resolution by Justice Taylor, seconded by Mr Rouin:

Serial Bond Resolution.

Dated Jany 24, 1946,
WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Urbana, Steuben County, N, Y.,
by a resolution duly adopted on the 22nd day of Jany 1946, authorized
the Town Superintendent of Highways to purchase certain machinery for
highway construction and-maintenance at a total cost of $3365.,00,
subject to the approval of the County Superintendent of Highways, and
provided that $2000.00 of such cost was to be paid from the proceeds of
obldgations to be lssued pursuant to the Local Finance Law and
WHEREAS, a contract of purchase for such machinery was duly entered into
by the Town Superintendent of Highways on the 22 day of January, 1946,
which contract has bheen dulyapproved by the County Superintendent of
Highways, : .
: Continued on reverse.

e



186

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED
1. The specific object or purpose for which obligations are to be
issued pursuant to this resolution is to finance the cost of One 1946
Federal Dump Truck,
2. The maximdm cost of such machinery 1s $3365.00 and the plan of
financing such cost is as follows: A down payment of $365.00 is to be
made by trading in a 1938 Ford Dump truck and by current funds in the
amount of $1000.00 to be paid from the Machinery Fund. The balance
of the cost 13 to be provided by the issuance of serial bonds in the
amount of $2000.00 pursuant to this resolution.
3. The following determinations are hereby made:
(a) The period of probable usefulnsess of such machinery 1ls five years,
{(b) The subdivision of paragraph a of Section 11.00 of the Local
Finance ILaw which is applicable in the circumstances 1is
subdivision "28", l
(¢) The proposed maturity of the obligatlions authorlzed by this resolution
will not be in excess of five years,
4. The down payment required to be provided sursuant to Section 107.00
of the Loacl Finance Law has been provided from trade~in and from curreny
funds.
5., That the Town of Urbana 1lssue its serial bonds 1n the amount of
$2000,00 to finance such cost with the financial plan set forth above,
Such bonds shall be dated approzimately as of the date of dellvery
of such machinery and the power to fix and determine the exact date
of such obligations is hereby delegated to the Supervisor.
6. Such bonds shall be numbered 1 to 4 inclusive, shall be in the
denomination of $500.00 each and shall mature in dnnual installments
in the years and amounts as follows: 1947-$500.00; 1948-$500,00;
1949-$500.00 and in 1950-$500.00. The power to determine the date upon
which such insatallments shall become due and payable 1s hereby dele-
gated to the Supervisor. The bonds shall be issued in bearer form
without coupons, and shall not contaln a power to convert to registered
form. The bonds shall bear interest at a rate flot to exceed two and
one hald per centum per annum, payable annually. Carried 4 ayes,

Moved by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Rouin that the amount of the
Supervisort!s Highway money bend be set at $28882,03. Carried 4 ayes,

Report of Highway money as prepared by Supervisor approved by Board
memberst! signatures, ' .

Bonds of gda McGlllivray as Welfare Officer, Sherman Wright bond
for Highway monies and his 0fficial Undertaking bond approved by siga
natures of the Board members,

Motion by Mr Rouln to adjourn,

g

own Clerk




A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town 0ffice on Febry 12, 1946 at 8:00 P. M.
Present: Supervisor Wright A
) Justices Taylor and Decker
Councilman Aber
Supt Jacobs
Town Clerk Sirrine.
The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor,
The minutes of the last meetlng read and ordered approved.

We had the following bills:

Welfare-General : : $223.10
General:
Modern Press-Tax notlces : 15.50
Horace Sirrine-Insurance on trucks and equipment ] 155.28
Hport Tel Co-Jany tolls ) 3.05
Horace Sirrine-Bond on Town Supt , 3.00
H B Sands=-Supervisorts Bonds 74,71
H B Sands-Bond on Welfare Officer 3.00
Library:
Baker & Taylor Co. Books _ 33.40
Arthur H Clark Co-Books . . 16.50
Mcoore-Cottrell Inc. Magazines , 27.60
: : $505. 12

Motion bﬁ‘Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Decker that these bills be paid.
Carried-~4 ayes. '

Motion by Mr Decker, seconded by Mr Aber that Hattie Z Taylor be appoint-
ed a member of the Town Library Board to complete the unexpired term ﬁqé
of Paul Freldell, resigned. Carrled-4 ayes.

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that the Town of Urbana
adopt the new County Medical Manual as a basis for payments. Carriled
4 ayes.

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that the Town Superintendent

of Highways be empowered to spend up to $600. to put the Brockway
truck in good shape, Carried 4 avyes.

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that the salary of the Town 6l
Superintendent be $2500. for the year 1946, Carried-4 ayes, 5

Motion by Mr Aber to adjourn,

?gjif%:%gzirine, Town Clerk.

‘Town Clerk fees for January were $41.55 -



188

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town Office on March 12, 1946 at 7:30 P, M,

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justices Taylor and Decker
Councllmen Rouln and Aber
Town Clerk Sirrine
Town Superintendent LeRoy Jacobs
Earl Burd.

'The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.,

The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved.

Bills:

Welfare $224.88 $224.88
General

W S Decker-Expenses to Ass'n of Towns 33,93

N Y C E-& Gas Corp=-Service 19,75
Williamson Law Book Co-Forms for Clerk +69

Hport Tel Co-Service 3.50 57.87
Library:

NYCFE & Gas Corp-Service 8.80

A H Clark & Co-Books 18.50

Gaylord -Bros. Inc-Record Book 1.25

Baker &-Taylor Co-Books 57.13 85.68

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin that these bills be paid.
Carrled 5 ayes.

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin that the Town Superintendent
lQ@ of Highways be empowsered to sell one cinder spreader to The Finger
(v Lakes State Parks Commlssion‘at $205.00, whiéh includes $25,00
commission for the sale for A L Barnum. Carried 5 ayes,

\&D Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that Kenneth Honeyman and
@' Geraldine Green be appointed to the Board of the Town Library,
Carried 5 ayes.

Resolutlion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Rouin that the agreement
for the expenditures of Highway Monies as made out March 2, 1946,
as follows:
General repair, average per mile $133.42 for 66.35 miles $8852.24
Reserve Fund - : ) 648,81
Payment of orders Nos 1-13-24 inclusive for expenses
incurred and paid from the 1st day of January to date of
this agreement 276,13
Total $9777.18
Approved: Sherman Wright, Supervisor
Greyton H Taylor, Justilce
W G Aber, Counilman
M J Rouin, Councilman
W S Decker, Justice.
Certified copy of resolution prepared by Clerk and with four
coples of the agreement sent to County Superintendent.

Motion by Mr Aber to adjourn,

-~

Town Clerk.,




189

A special meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbans was
held at the Town 0ffice on March 20, 1946 at five o'clock P. M,
Present: Supervisor Wright
Justice Decker
Councilmen Rouin and Aber
- Town Clerk Sirrine.

- The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor. . ;f46
The minutes of the last meeting were ompfitted.

Motion by Mr. Aber, seconded by Mr. ﬁouin, that the Supervisor .
bo empowered to purchase the Earl Burd lot, being #24 on the
James Reed map, on Liberty Street, Hammondsport, for the sum
of $2000,00, cash, on delivery of Warranty Deed and Abs ct

of Title, Carried 4 ayes,
: Signedy 4/é:£é;%g,19

/
Clerk,

A speclal meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was
held at the Town 0ffice on March 26, 1946, at 5:00 P. W.

Present: . Supervisor Wright
' " " Justice Decker
Councilmen Aber and Rouin’
Town Supt. of Highways Jacobs
Town Clerk Sirrine

Meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.
Reading of minutes of previous meeting was dlspensed with,

Messrs. McDougall and Hubbard explained the proposition on an
Oshkosh trucke.

Recommendation was made by the Town Supt. that the Town Board
purchase at this time, e truck to replace the F. W. D. Motion
made by Mr. Rouln, seconded by Mr. Aber, that the Town Clerk be
ordered to publish and post the necessary notices to the effect
that the Town Board will hold a gublic hearing on the purchase
of a truck at a price to exceed $500., on April 9, 1946, at
8:00 P. M. at the Town office., Motion carried.

SIGNED: ,-MJ} )
f =

Clerk

/}‘.44

Moﬁion by Mr. Apyer to adjourn.




190

tion

ﬁ)

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town Office on April 9, 1946 at 8:00 P. M.

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justicew: Taylor and Decker
Councilmen Aber and Rouiln
. Town Supt Jacobs
Town Clerk Sirrine
Mr Hubbard and Mr MacDougall.

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.

The minutes of the last regular and last two special meetings were
read and approved.

A public hearing having.been called for eight otclock P. M., for the
purposé discussing the purchase of a highway truck, the hearing was
opened. No one appearing for or against the above mentioned purchase,
the hearing was closed. :

The following bills were presented: ' T
Welfare . $236 .33

General Town Bills:

Hport Tel Co-Tolls 4.35

Bank of Hammondsport-Welfare service charge 1.60
Besser's Inc-Supplies for Highway Office 5.76

A G Lape-Welfare forms 4,00 $15.71
Library:

H W Wilson Co-Subscriptions 14,40

Jean Karr & Co-Books 14.19

Baker & Taylor Co-Books 50,40 §78.99

03
by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Rouin that the above bilills be paid.
Carrled. .

The report of the Library Board that Laura Bailey would be paid until
July 1, 1946 was approved.

Resolution by Mr Rouin, seconded by Mr Aber, WHEREAS, the Town Super-
intendent of Highways did on the 26th day of March, 1946, recommengd
the purchase of certaln equipment pursuant to the provisions section
142 of the Highway Law, and a notice of such recommendation has been
duly publoshed as provided in such section,

Now Therefore Be It Resolved that pursuant to Section 142 of the High-
way Law the Town_ Superintendent of Highways 1s hereby authorized to
purchase from MacDougall Equipment Company of Binghamton, N. Y., with
the approval of the County Superintendent of Highways:

One 1946 Oshkosh Model 705 Dump Truck complete with ten speeds
forward, 1100x20 tires front, 1100x20 tires dusal rear, four yard dump
body, set of four tire c¢chains, together with one Ross model RV6-80 Snow
Plow and one 12 ft wing, right hand, full hydraulic with double action
wing brace, hinged deflector, for a total prise of $12186.00 (Twelve
Thousand One Hundred Eighty Six AND No/100 Dollars), delivered at
Hammondsport, N. Y,, and to be delivered on or about April 10, 1946.
The Town Superintendent of Highways 1s hereby authorized, subject

to the approval of the County Superintendent of Highways, to surrender
to the above named vender the P W D dump truck as part payment for

the above equipment to be purchased.

The terms of payment will be as follows:

Trade In allowance $1386 .00
Check drawn on Machinery Pund 1200.00
Check from proceeds of obligations 9600,00
Total ‘ - $I2186.00

A contract of purchase for the i1tem purchased shall be duly executed
between the Town Superintendent of Highways and such vendor, and when
duly approved by the County Superintendent of Highways, ekt she}l become
wffective, When such contract has been duly executed and approved, the
Supervisor is authorized to complete such purchase upon delivery

of the 1ltem purchased in accordance with the terms of such resolutdon
and such contract, and to pay the above amounts specified to be paid
by checks, :
(1) by a check drawn on the Machinery Fund (Item 3)

(2) by a check In the amount of $9600.00, drawn on the account
established from the proceeds of obligations to be issued pursuant

to the Local Finance Law to finance such purchase, Suxh obligations
wlll be authorized to be issued by this Board by a separate '
resolution.




191

Aﬁril g, 1946 meetlng mlinutes continued.

If this Board subsequently decides to 1ssue bonds to finance such purchase
the value of the above 1tem traded in toward the purchase price shall be
considered as a part of the down payment required by Section 107.00

of the Local Finance Law,

Vote of Town Board: Aye Sherman Wright Supervisor
Aye Greyton H. Taylor, Justice of the Peace
A¥e Willlam S, Decker, Justice of the Peace
Aye W G Aber. Councilman '
Aye Marcel J. Rouin, Councilman,

SERJAL BOND.RESOLUTION dated April 9, 1946
WHEREAS, The Town Board of The Town of Urbana, Steuben County, N. Y.,
by 2 resolution duly agopted April 9, 1946, authorized the Town Superin-
tendent of Highways.to purchase certain equipmentfor highway construction
and maintenance at a total cost of $12186.00, subject to the approval
of the County Superintendent of Highways, and privided that $9600.00 of
such cost was to be.pald from the proceeds of obligations to be - issued
pursuant to the Local Finance Law and
WHEREAS, a contract. of purchase for such equipment was duly entered into
by the Town.Superintendent of Highways on the ninth day of April, 1946,
which contract has been duly approved by the County Superintendent of
Highways . :
NOW THEREFORE? BE IT RESOLVED
1. The specific object or purpose for which obligations are to be issued
pursuant to thils resolution is to finance the cost of one 1946 Oshkosh
dump truck, ‘ :
2. The maxirum cost of such equipment is $12186.00 and the plan of
financing such cost is as follows:A down payment of $1386.00 1s to be made
by trading iIn a F W D Dump truck and by current funds in the amount of -
$1200,00 to be paid from the Machinery Fund. The balance of the cost is
to be provided by the issuance of serial bonds in the amount of $9600.00
pursuant to this resolution. _
3. The following determinations are hereby made: i ‘
(a) Thé period of probable usefulness of such equipment is five years.

l (b) The subdivision of paragraph a of Section 11,00 of the Local Finance

IResolution of Mr Rouiln, seconded by Mr Aber:

Law which is applicable in the circumstances is subdivision "28",

(c) The proposed maturlty of the obligations authorized by this resolution
will not be 1n excess of five years,

4. The down payment required to be provided pursuant to Section 107.00

of the Local Finance Law has been provided from trade-in and from Current
Funds.

5. That the Town of Urbana issue 1its serial bonds in the amount of $9600.00
to finance such cost with the financial plan set forth above. Such bonds
shall be dated approximately as of the date of delivery of the equipment

and the power to fix and determine the exact date of such obligations m
1s hereby delegated to the Supervisor, ’ 14
6. Such bonds shall be numbered 5 to 9 inclusive, shall be in the denom-
ination of $1920.00 each and shall mature in annual installments in the
.years and amounts as follows: 1947-$1920.00; 1948-$1920.00; 1949-$1920.00;
1950-$1920.00 and 1951-$1920,00, The power to determine the date upon

which such installments shall become due and payable is hereby delsgated

to the Supervisor. The bonds shall be issued in bearer form without
coupons, and shall not contaln a power to convert to registered form.

The bonds shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed two and one half

per centum per annum, payable annually, Carried 4 ayes.

Motion by Mr Aber/ to adjourn,

I Horace Sirrine, Clerk,



192

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at
the Town Office May 14, 1946 at 8:00 P, M,

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justices Taylor and Decker
Councllmen Aber and Rouin .
Superintendent Jacobs
Town Clerk Sirrine,.
The Meetihg was called to order by the Subervisor.
The minutes of the last.meeting were read énd approved.

The following bills were read:

Welfare $176.44 $176.44

General:

Bank_of Ha mondsport-Service charge 1.78

G G Hoyt-Insurance on Highway equipment ' 339.66

NYCE & G Corp-Service . 12.87

Besser's Ine-Soclal Security record 2.11

Hport Tel Co-Tolls 2.20

County of Steuben-Report forms 1.99

Modern Press-Second Tax Notice 1.25

Ada McGillivray-Expenses 2,00 370.86

Library:

NYCEZ&G Corp=-3ervice 10.43

Doubleday Doran & Co-Books 74.00

Baker & Taylor Co-=-Books 28.71

D W Putnam-Rent to 12-31-46 192.50 305,64
$B852.04

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin that these bills be paid.
Carried.

-

Motion by Mr Aber to adjourn.

€ + -

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk, .

+




193

A regular meetdng of. the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was
held at the Town Office on June 11, 1946 at 8:00P. M.

Present Supervisor Wright
Justice Taylor
Councilman Aber
Town Clerk Sirrine,

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor,

The minutes of the last meeting were read and there belng no
corrections or additions, were approved.

The followling bills were offered: '
Welfare: . ' $147.48

Ada MeGlllivray-Expense to County Welfare Mtg 2.00 $149.48
Library: . _ -

Crosset & Williams-Books - 1,85

H W Wilson & Co-Books - 3.50

Baker & Taylor Co-Books : 8.08 14,13
General: . ’ -
Steuben Advocate-Publishing notices ' 97.53

Steuben County-Town Arrests 25.50

Hport Tel Co=~Tolls ' -~ 3,85

' Sherman Wright-Postage 500 131.88

Motion by.Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that the above bills be
paild. Carried 3 ayes, .

Motlion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that the followlng be
named Election Inspectors for 1946: . .

First District Second District. 546
Lao Casterline Earl McDaniels S
Loper Keyes . . Fred A Martin

Burt Aber . 0live Jordan

Francis VanlNess William S, Ward,

Motion carried 3 ayes.

The matter of a Youth Center was discussed. Mr Wright appointed
Messrs, Taylor, Aber and Rouln a committee to._meet with other
committees to study the problem and to report back.

Fees of $25.40 handed to Supervisor by Clerk.

Motion/;y Mr Taylor to adjourn.

lorace Sirrine, Town Clerk.




194

A regular mseting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town 0ffice on July 8, 1946 at 7:30 P. M.

Present: Supervisof Wright
Justice Taylor _
Councilmen Aber and Rouin
Town Clerk Sirrine.
The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.

The minutes of the last meeting were read and there being no
additions or corrections, were approved.

The following bills were offéred for audit:

Welfare ' $151.75

Ada MeGillivray-Expenses to W 0 School 21.16 $172.91
General:

Horace Sirrine-Burglary Insurance 23.00

N Y S E & Gas Corp=Service 16.46

Mason Typewriter Exchange-Adding tape 1.20
Hport.Tel Co-Tolls 3.89

W S Decker-Expenses to Justices! school 25,64

I. H Shoemaker-Repairs to Lighting 4,04 74.23
Library: '
NYCE & Gas Corp-Service 8.98

Jean Karr & CorBooks 14.19 23.17

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that these bills be paid.
Carried 3 ayes.
w Motion by Mr Taylor seconded by kr Aber that the petition of Dr
&« A J Paddock regarding keeping the East Lake Road open he received
VY and filed. Carried 3 ayes.

& Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Aber that speed limlts signs of
30 M. P. H. and other caution and warning signs be purchased and
erected along the East Lake dirt road. Carried 4 ayes.

Motion by Mr Rouln, seconded by Mr Taylor that the General Fund
accounting of Sherman Wright as Supervisor for the year 1945 be
approved and his bondsman be so notified. Carried 4 ayes.

Town Clerk handed fees for June amounting to $29.80 and fees on
taxes collected in 1946 of $68.31 to Supervisor,

Motion by Mr Aber to adjourn,

—
Hdérace Sirrine, Town Clerk,




195

A Special Meeting of the ‘Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town 0ffice on July 22, 1946 at 8:00P. M.

Present: Supervisor-Wright
Justices Taylor and Decker
Councilmen Rouin and Aber :
Town Clerk Sirrine
C Arthur :Niver

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor,
fr Niver explained plans for the beach front for the summer season.

Resolution by ¥Mr Decker: Whereas it is the intention of the Town of
Urbana to establish summer playgrounds and Whereas, the Town of
Urbana 1is about to submit an application for such projeéct to the -
New York State Youth Commission for its approval, and if approved,
to apply subsequently to the State of New York for partlal reim-
bursement of funds expended on sald project, as provided for by
Chapter 556 of the Laws -of 1945, -

Now Therefore, :

BE IT RESOLVED that such application is in all respects approved and
Sherman Wright, Supervisor, iQhereby directed and authorized to duly
execute sald applications and forward it to the New York State
Youth Commission for its arproval. - -

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

ot

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: Wright, Taylor, Aber, Rouin, Decker.
Hays: None, . .

Horace Sirrine,'Town Clerk




196

A regular meeting of the Town Board of thé Town of Urbana was peld
at the Town Offlce on August 13, 1946 at 8:00 P. M,

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justice Decker
Councilmen Aber and Rouin
Town Clerk Sirrine,
The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor,
The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved,

The following bllls were presented for audit:

Welfare $145.95  $145.95
General:

Hport Tel Co~Tolls 1,65
Williamson Law Book Co-Town Law Supp. T 2000

J W Wilkinson-Painting Honor Holl 37.25

Horace Sirrine-Insurance Voting Machines 23,00

Bath Rod & Gun Club Band-Band 360,00 413,90
Playgrounds: :
Wilber Adriance-~Salary 200,00 200,00
Library: _

H B Sands-Insurance 35.40

Modern Press-0Over-due cards 9.00 44,40 $804,.25

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Decker that these bills be pald,
Carried 3 ayes, . ' .

3o Motion by Mr Decker, seconded by Mr Aber that the Town pay $125,00
Qﬁ for Town Burials, this price to include burial, cost of lot, and
digging the grave. Carried 3 ayes. .

Motion by Mr. Aber, seconded by Mr. Rouin that the Town of Urbana
adopt the County schedule for food allowance for all welfare cases,
Carried 3 ayes, :

Town Clerk handed fees of $28,00 for July to Supervisor,

Motion by Mr er to adjourn.

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk.




A regulat Meetlng of the Town Board was held at the Town Office on
September 10, 1946 at 8: 00 P. M. P

Prasent: Supervisor Wright
N Justices Taylor and Decker
. Councilmen Rouin and Aber
Town Superintendent Jacobs
Town Slerk Sirrine. - .
The meeting was called .to order by the Supervisor.
The minutes of the last meetlng were read and approved.,
Bills presented were as follows:

Welfare . $295.95  $295,95

General: :

Palmer'!s Dept StoresFlag : 4,50 -

0 C Parker-Assessing 296,00

E 0 Lobeck~Assessing 207.20 :
E W WrighteAssessing 200,00

Mason Typewriters-Checkwriter Ink A 1.05

NYCE & G Corp-Service 10,59

Leon Jaycok-Cleaning Town Hall 10,00

H B Sands-Insurance Town Hall 25,75

Hport Tel Co-To;;s 1,00

J R Bourne=Rubber Stamp 1.18 757,27
Library: - : o
NY CE & G Corp-Service ' 9.46 9.45

Motion by Mr .Taylor sebonded: by Mr Rouln that these bills be paid,
Carried 4 ayes.

Mr Taylor presented his resignation as Justice of the Peace, to be
effective 9-10-46, Motlion by Mr Decker, seconded by Mr Rouin that
the resignation not be accepted. Carried 4 ayes,

197

Hotion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Decker that the expenses of the Town:

Superintendent of Highways to the Syracuse meeting of Superintendents

be paid by the Town. Garried 4 ayes,

Motion by Mr Aber to adjourn,

-
-
-~
-

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk.

- EY

[
3




198

S

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbans was held at
the Town 0ffice on October 1, 1946 at 8:00P. M.

Present: Supervisor Wright Mayor PFrey, Mr G G Hoyt, Mr Meade,
Justice Decker Mr Carl and Mr Moore of the Village.
Councilmen Aber and RouinMessers Niver, Honeyman and Cook of
Supt. Jacobs,. the Youth Committee.

The meeting was called .tc order by the Supervisor.,
The minutes of the read and approved.,
This joint meeting with the Village Board and the members of the Youth

Committee was held for the purpose of discussing the method of sub=
mitting vouchers., It was decided that the committee should make lists

in triplicate of each montha bills te the Town and Village, That
triplicate vouchers be presented to that municipality which will .

pay that montht's bills,

-

Town Meeting:

The following bills were presentedi
General:

Mason Typewriter Exchange -Repair adding machine, $17.50
Welfare: : . |
Welfare for September 189,85

Motion by Mr Rouln, seconded by Mr Aber that these bills be paild.

Carried 4 ayes. .

Reslgnation of Horace Sirrine read and on motion was tableds

This being the meeting for presenting proposed budgets for 1947, the

various offlcers proposed the following-
Supervisor:
Town Board: Town hall and offices:

a. Rentals $200.00

b. Compensation of emplopees 100,00

¢. Purchase of furniture and equipment 200,00

d. Repairs, light, heat, telephones . 300,00

Electlons:

a, Compensation of election offlclals 600,00

b. Compensation of election custodian 50,00

¢. Voting machines, purchase and repaib 100,00

Insurance:

b. 0fficial bonds and undertakings 225.00

c. Fire and Llability 600,00

d. Other insurance 75,00

e, Burglary-Town Funds 40,00

Printing and advertlsing 200,00 $2690.00
Supervisor:

2. Salary of Supervisor 800,00

c. Office and other expense 200,00 1000,00
Police, Constable and Depity Sheriffs:

a., Salaries and wages of officers 100,00

b, Materials and supplies 75,00 175,00
School Directors:

a. Compensation 20.00 20,00
Town Library:

a. Compensation 1200,00

b. Payment to Library 800,00 2000.00
Parks and Playgrounds: .

a, Compensation of employees 400,00

b. Youth Committee 1000,00

¢c. Band 800,00 2200.00
Patriotic Observances 75.00 75,00

Total expenditdres




Supervisor's Estimated Revenues:

2. Unexpended balance

b. Mortgage tax . '

c. Income, Franchise and Beverage taxes
g+ Dog 1icenses

Library

Total Estimated Revenues«General Fund

Anmial Highway Bstimetes.
Highway Funde~Item I
Expenditures:

General repairs

Total
lRevenues b B

State Aid .
Unexpended balance
Total

$30910,38
100,00
17899,62
200,00
100,00

$9000.00

2488,13
511,87

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND*ITEM I.

Machinery Fund- Item III.
Expenditures:
Redemption of Obligations for Machinery and
Interest
Parchase of Machinery, Tools and Implements
Repair of Machinery, Tools ‘and Implements
Storage of Equipment
Total

Revenues:

Rental .of machinery

Unexpended balance
Total

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR MACHINERY FUND-ITEM ITI

Snow and ‘Miscellaneous Fund XItem IV.
Expenditures

Removing obstructions caused by snow 4000,00
Cutting noxious weeds and brush 2000,00
l Salary of Town Superintendent 2600,00
Ml Fxpenses of Town Superintendent 200,00
Other miscellaneous purposes 200,00
Total .
Revenues: .
Erecting County Snow Fence 500,00
Unexpended balance 200,00
Total
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR SNOW AND MISCELILANEQUS
- FUBD ITEM 4 .
Annual Estimate of Welfare 0Officer, <
Expenditures: .
&, Salasry 1200,00
¢c. 0ffice, traveling and other expenses 200,00
g. Home relief 4000,00
h. Burials 300,00
i. Veterans® General relief 100.00
Total .
Revenues:
a. Reimburserment of home relief from state 3200,00
d. MNo undxpended balamce .
l Total .
=7 AMOUNT TO BE RAISED FOR WELFARE .
Annual estimate of Justice Taylor: .
Salary 175,00

Total .
No Pfevenue sestimatéd
Continued on reverse side.

.

4435,25
7500,00
3000,00

50,00

£3

200.00
2885.25

" ) - .3 "

$49210.00

$9000,00

3000400

14985,25

3085.25
$II900,00

9000,00

550000
$8300300

$5800400

5200 00
$2600,00

7540

199

$20800,00




Estimates of Justice Decker:Justice of the

Estimated expenditures:

Salary of Justice

Rent of Coukt Room

Postage

Attendance at Associatlion of Towns mtgs
office supplies and dockets

Estimated revenues:
Fines, penalties and forfeltures
Motor Vehicle fees from State
" Criminal fees-indictable cases=County
Criminal Fees=-Conservation law
'C:‘Lvil Fees

Civil Fees=dogs

Civil Fees=Conservatioh Law
Annual Estimate of Councilman Rouin:

Salary

Anmual Estimate of Councilman Aber:

Salary

Annual Estimate of assessor Parker:
Salary as Chairman

office, traveling and other. expense
Postage

Annual Estimate of Assessor Wright:
Salary

Annual Estimate of Assessor Lobeck:
Salary
Expenses

Annuel Estimate of Town Clerk and Collsctor:

Expenditures:
Salary
Postage

Recelpts:

Dog Tags

Delinguent Dog List

Marrlage Licenses

Hunting, fishing and other licenses
Filings .

Transcripts of records

TPax Collectort!s fees

Annual Estimates of Health Officer:
Salary of Health Officer

Expenses to conference

Quarantine expense

Postage

Telephone

Registering Communicable diseases
Birth and Death Certificates
Traveling for checking complaints

lNo estimated Receipts.

Peace:

$500400
105,00
5400
100,00
25,00

150,00
150.00
20,00
100,00
50,00
50,00
12,50

L]

75,00

75.00

300,00
50,00
5,00

250,00

-

200,00
10,00

a
-

1000400
25,00

75,00
3,00
50,00
125,00
100,00
5.00
70,00

181.35
50,00
5.00
2,00
2.00
20,00
10,00
10.00

Annual Estimate of Registrar of Vital Statistics:

GCompensation

50,00

$735,00

[

532,50 -

75400

75400

355,00

250 00

210,00

1025,00

408,00

. 280,35

50,00

Total Estimated receipts,and balances for General Pund and Welfare

Total estimated Expenditures for above
Amount to be raised by tax for above
Total Estimeated expenses for all Highwa;

he above budgets for

$53350,50
17250,35
one.,
26200,004

Motion by.Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin thab/this pepliminary budget be

approved as read,nCarried 4 ayes,

&

.LOL'F BF e‘limrinqryt Budgetfollows on Next page.

004G




THE -PRELIMINARY BUDGET FOR 194%7:
GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

Town Board:

Rental Town-Offices
Compensation off employees :
Purchase of furniture and equipment
Repairs, light, heat and telephone

Elections: = .

Compensation of election officials
Compensation of custodian of machines
Voting Machines, purchase and repair
Insurance:

0fficial Bonds and undertakings

ire and Llability
Other insurance
Printing and advertising:
Supervisor:

Salary

[

O0ffice and other expense’

Justices of the Peace:

Selartes ---- . -.

O0ffice and bther expenses

Councilmen:

Salaries

Town Clerk:

Salary

O0ffice and
Assegsors:

Salaries

Office and

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
Police and Depity Sheriffs:

other expenses

other expenses
TOTAL EXPENSES=- GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Compensation.

Mileage and‘other expense

EDUCATION.
School Directors:

Compensation

Attendance O0fficer:

Compensation
Town Library:
Compensatlon
Other expenses

Total Educational Expense

RECREATION ~
Parks and Playgrounds:

-

*

Compensation of employees
Youth Centers

Band

Patriotic Obsepvances-

Memorial Day
Total Recreational expense

CONTINGENT PURPOSES

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY :
RECEIPTS : ESTIMATED

Mortgage taxes

State Aild

Dog licenses

Fees of Clerk and Collector

Fees of Justices of the Peace

Fees of Town Library

Unexpended Balances

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES OF GENERAL FUND

ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND EXPENSES

General Government

Protection of persons and property

Education

Recreation
Contingent purposes
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

-

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

200,00
100,00
200,00
300,00

600400
50,00
1007, 00

225,00

600,00

115,00 -

200,00

800,00
200,00

6'75.00
235,00

150,00

1000,.00
25,00

750,00
654,00

100,00
75,00

20,00
10,00

1200,00
800,00

400,00
1000,00
800,00

75400

500,00

100,00
17899,62
200,00
408,00
532450
100,00
30910.38

5783,15
175,00
2030,00
2275,00
500,00

AMOUNT OF TAXES TO BE RAISED FOR GENERAL FUND

800,00

750,00

840,00

200,00
1000,00

910,00
150.00

1025,00

815,00

§5785.15

175,00

20,00
10,00

2000,00.
2030.00.

2200,00

75,00
2275 ,00

500.00

$50150.50

10763 .15

50150.50

NONE.

201




202

HIGHWAY FUND.
Highway Fund Item I-Appropriations:
General Repairs

Estimated Revenues:
State Aid

Unexpended balance
AMOUNTYTO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR ITEM I

MACHINERY ¥FUND ITEM III.
Appropriations:

Purchase of machinery, tools and implements
Repair of machinery, tools and implements
Storage of machinery, tools and implements

Redemption of machinery tertificates
Total appropriations
Estimated revenues :
Rentals of machinery.
Unexpended balance

Total estimated revenues

EY

9000400

2488,13

511,87

7500.00
3000,00

50,00
4435,25

200,00

2885.25.

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND ITEM III

SNOW AND MISSCELLANEOUS FUND ITEM iv.
APPROPRIATIONS:

Salary of Town Superintendent
Expenses of Town Superintendent
Removing obstructions caused by snow

260000
200,00
4000, 00

Cutting and removing noxious weeds and brush 2000,00

TEHeE miEE6IFAABORESpurposes
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ;
ESTIMATED REVENUES:
Erecting County Snow Fence
Unexpended balance

Total revenues

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED FOR ALL HIGHWAY FUNDS

WELFARE FUND

APPROPRIATIONS :
Salary welfare officer
office and other expenses
Home Releif':

Burials -
Veterans! Helief *
Home relief”

Total Appropriations

Estimated revenues:

Reimbursement of home relief from State
Total revenues

AMOUNT T0 BE RAISED FOR WELFARE FUND

TOWN HEALTH FUWD.

Board of Health

Salary of Health Officer
Other Health Expenses
Total Board of Health

Registrar of Vital Statistics
Compensation
Total Registrar of Vital Btatlsties

AMOUNT TC BE RAISED BY TAX FOR TOWN HEALTH
Motion by Mr Aber seconded by Mr Rouin that the above preliminary budget be

approved, Carried 4 ayes.

Motion by Mr Aber to adjourn.

Clerk pro tem, .

200,00

500,00
200,00

ITEM IV

1200400
200,00

300,00
100,00
4000,00

3200,00

181,35

99,00

50,00

9000.00

3000, 00

14985.25

35085,.25

9000.,00

700,00

B300, 00
$26700.00

1400.00

400,00
4000,00

3200,00

280435

50,00
330,90




"

203

A Special Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was
held at the Town 0ffice on November 1, 1946 at eleven o'clock A, M.

Present:

Supervisor Wright
Justlice Decker
Councilman Aber

Town Clerk Sirrine’
T™wo state gsuditors.

Meeting called to order by the Supervisor for the purpose of hearing
a report of the auditors for the years 1944-1945,

They suggest: '
All library monies should be kept separate from other general funds
by an accounting process-not in a saparate account.

The assessors should make refund to the Town for fees recelved in
gsettling sheep losses, :

That all Town officers should file & report on 12-28- of each year,
That the Library Board make written approval of all.bills.
That we should have vouchers from the band ahd for ﬁemorial Day.

That those buying'postage'should secure a receipted bill from the
Post Office,

That neither the Clerk or the asseésor shduld sell insurance to the
Town, . .

That the records and affairs of the Town..are in much better condition
than they were two years ago. .

Motion by M7/ Aber to adjourn.

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk.

omitted from Minutes of above meeting:

Motlion by Mr, Aber, seconded by Mr Decker that the Supervisor be
empowered to pay from the General Fund the amount of $8000. to the

County Treasyrer to apply on County taxes for the year beginning
« Carried three ayes,

Also omitted:

Resolution offered by Mr Decker, seconded by Mr Aber that

WHEREAS the Town of Urbana and the Village of Hammondsport have

created & Youth Project and appropiated funds for such project,

and .
WHEREAS, the beach front at the southeast corner of Lek Keuksa, 3”¢Q
commonly known as."Champlin Beach", has been offered rent-free to
saild municipalitles for a term of three years, with the privilege
of renewal of sald lease at a rental to be agreed upon at the time
of such renewal,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Sherman Wright, as Supervisor
of the Town of Urbana, be and he is hereby authorized to duly ss:l.gn’1
execute and acknowledge a lease with the owners of "Champlin Beach
for the term of three years, without, charge, and with the privilege
of renewals of said lease upon such rental as may be agreed upon

at the time -of renewal, Carrled three ayes.




204

The regular Annual meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was
held gt the Town O0ffice November 7, 1946 at two Ofclock P. M.

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justice Decker
Councilmen Rouin and Aber
Town Clerk Sirrine.

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.

5

The minutes of the last two meetings were read and approved.

consideration of the preliminary budget as heretofore prepared.
The following Resolution was offered by Mr Aber and seconded by Mr
Rouin: WHEREAS, thls Town Board has met at the time and place
specified in thenotlice of public hearing on the preliminary budget
and no one appearing for or against such budget; now, therefore, be it
RESQOLVED, that this Town does hereby adopt such preliminary budget as
originally compiled, except the Welfare fund for 1947 and the Health
Fund for 1947 both be tranferred from the General Funds after 1/1/1947,
as the annual budget- of this Town for the fiscal year beginning on the
§°lst day of January, 1947, and that such budget as so adopted be entered
* in detail in the minutes of the proceedings of this Town Board,
é? and be it RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk of this Town shall prepare
and certify, in duplicate., copies of said annual budget as adopted by
this Town Board, together with the estimates, if any, adopted pursuant
to Section 202-a, subd, 2, of the Town Law and deliver one copy
thereof to the Supervisor of this Town to be presented by him to the
Board of Supervisors of this County. Carried 4 ayes,

This being the annual meeting, the public hearing was opened for the .

The Budget as Adopted: .
GENERAL FUND~-APPROPRTATIONS.
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Town Board :
Rental of Town 0ffices - $200.00

Compensation of employees 100,00

Purchase of Furnlture and equipment + 200,00 -

Repairs, light, heat and telephone 300,00 $800,00
Elections

Compensation of election officials 600,00
Compensation of custodian of voting machines 50.00 . .
Voting machines, purchase and repair 100,00 750,00
Insurance . .
O0fficial bonds and undertakings 225,00

Fire and 1iabllity 600.00

Other insurance 115,00 940,00
Printing and advertising 200,00 200,00
Supervisor .

Saltary 800,00

Ooffice and other expenses 200,00 1000,00
Justices of the peace

Salaries - 675,00

Office and other expenses 235.00 910,00
Councilmen

salaries ' 150.00 150,00 \

Town Clerk

Salary o s 1060.,00

Ooffice and other expenses 25,00 1025.00
Assessors

Salaries 750,00

office and other expensses 65,00 815,00

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT $5783.15




November 7, 1946 meeting continued.

Protection of persons and property.

Police, constables and sheriffs
Compensation

Mileage and other expenses
TOTAL

EDUCATTON. _

(4]

School -Directors,
Compensation
Attendance 0fficer
Salary

[ S e

Town Llbrary
Salary ’
Other expenses

*

“POTAL EDUCATION .
RECREATION ™~

Parks and Playgrounds
Compensation of employees
Youth centers .
Band .
Patriotic Observances
Memorial Day

hd

Total Recreation .
CONTINGENT -PURPOSES
GENERAL FUND--ESTIMATED RECEIPTS.

Mortgage taxes

State Aid

Dog Licenses

Fees of Town Clerk and Collector
Fees of Justices of the Peace
Fees of Town Library

Unexpended balances

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

GENERAL FUND- ESTIMATED APPROPRIATIONS,

General Government

Protection.of Persons and préperty

Education

Recreation

Contingent Pubposes
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS.
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

AMOUNT OF TAXES TO BE RAISED FOR GENERAL FUND

£y

WELFARE FUND .
APPROPRIATIONS .
Town Welfare 0fficer.
Salary .
foice and other expenses

Home Relief

Burials . .
Veteran's Rellef .
Total Appropriations.

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Reimbursement of Homé Relief from State
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXES FOR WELFARE FUND

100.C0
75,00

= 20,00

10400

1200,00
800,00

400,00
1000,00
800.00

75,00
500,00

100,00
17899,.62
200,00
408,00
532450
100,00
50910,38

5783,15
175,00
2030,00
2275.00
500.00

1200,00
200,00

4000.00

500,00
100,00

3200,00

a

175,00
175,00

20,00
10.00

2000,00
2030.00

2200,00

75,00
2275.00
500.00

50150,.50

10763,.15
50150.,50
NONE,

Ll

140000
4000.00

400,00

5200.00

-

($2600.00 to be transférred from General Fund for Welfare purposes

-

afetr Jany 1, 1947) .

(L]

205




206 November 7, 1946 meeting continued, .
HIGHWAY FUND

Highway Fund (Item I) Appropriations

General Repairs 9000400 9000,00
Estimated revenues
State Ald . 2488,13
Unexpended balance 511.8%7 3000,00
AMOUNT T0 BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND- ITEM I ~6000,00
Machinery Fund (Item III)-Appropriastions
Purchase of machinery, tools and implements 7500,00
Repair of, machinery, .tools and implements 5000,00
Storage of Machinery, tools and implements 50,00
Redemption of machinery certificates 4435,.,25

Total Appropriations 14985.25
Estimated Revenues .
Rental of machinery 200,00
Unexpended balance 2885 425

Total revenues 3085.25H

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND (ITEM III) 11900,00

Snow and miscellaneous Fund (Item IV)--Appropriations

Salary of Town Superintendent 2600,00
Expenses .of Town Superintendent 200,00

Removing obstructions caused by snow 2000,00

Cutting and removing noxious weeds and brush 2000.00 9000,00
Estimated revenues

Miscellaneous revenues-Erecting snow fence 500,00

Unexpended balance 200,00 700,00
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND (Item IV) 83002700
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUNDS $26200,00

TOWK HEALTH FUND

Board of Health

Salary of Health Officer 181,35

Other Health Expenses 99,00

Total Board of Health 280,35
Registrar of Vital Statisticd

Compengation 50 50,00
Total Budget for all.Health Purposes 330.35

This amount to be transferred from General Tunds after Jany 1, 1947,

The following bills were presented.

3

Welfare - $219.68 $219.68
General:

R B 0ldfield, Real EsateTramsfers 9,69 ,
Hport Tel Co-Tolls 665 .
A J Laux & Cow«Ledger forms- 956

Ada McGillivray-Expenses to welfare meeting - 2465

NYCE & G Corp-Service 13.16

Dr F Ryersbach-Reporting a death 25

Leon Jaycox=Cleaning Town Hall 18,00

Fred Martin-Elections 50,00

FEarl McDaniels do 50,00

Olive Jordan do - 50.00

W S Ward. do - 50400

Bert Aber do 50.00

Francis VanNess do 50.00

Lao Casterline do 50,00

Loper Keyes do . 50,00

Grace Grimley-Poll Clerk 12,00

Mildred Ward do 12.00

Anna Frey do 12.00

Wm Puffer do 12.00

L H Shoemaker-Custodian 50,00
Association of Towns-Dues . , 25,00 773496
Library:

See next page.



Wovember 7th, 1946 meeting continued.

&

14,19

Jean garr & Co-Books
Baker & Taylor Co-Books 3,70 .
NY CE & G Corp=-Service 9.22 27,11

Total for all bills

818,75

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Decker that these bills be paid,

Carried 4 ayes,

Moti by

*

i*

207




208

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbane was held
&t the Town Office December 2, 1946 at 7:00 P. M.

Present:; Supervisor Wright -
Justices Taylor and Decker i - :
Councilman Rouin -
_ Town Superintendent Jacobs '
Town Clerk Sirrineé :
Mr Cady of Dow Co.,

Meeting called to order by the Supervisor,
The minutes of the preceeding were not read., - -

The following bills were presented:

Welfare $221.30 $221.30
General:
Hport Tel Co-Tolls and rental 81.10
A G Lape-Advertising 1.75
Horace Sirrine-Registrar fees 30,50
Sherman Wright-Postage ) 5,00
Dennils & Co~-Clerk's Minute book 14.16
do -Justicet's supplement 7.50 140,01
361,51

Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Decker that these bllls be paid,
Carried 4 ayes.

Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Decker that the County agreement
for the use of Town machinery by The Steuben County Soll Conservation
Distriet be approved. Carried 4 ayes,

Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Decker that the contract for a
Caterpillar Grader placed with the Syracuse Supply Company by
motions dated December Sth and 8th, 1944 be cancelled because of
non-delivery of the grader. Carried 4 ayes. '

grader cannot be secured, that in liue thereof, the Town Superinten-
dent and Supervisor be empowered to purchase from Dow & Co of Buffalo
Oone model 512 Adams Motor Grader with 68% HP International Diesel
motor with 12 ft moldboard, 4 drive wheels, 13,00 x 24 8 ply tires,
closed cab, starter and lights, V type scarifier, heatyler, defroster,
windshield wiper, hood side doors, hour meter, muffler, heavy duty
tire chains, radiator shutter, heat indlecator, V type 6 snow plow,

No. 22 snow wing with 12 foot blade, Price $10060., F 0 B Hammondsport,
delivery as soon as possible. Carried four ayes.

Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Decker that since the above ‘mentioned I

Motion by Mr Rouin, seconded'by Mr Taylor that the Town Superintendent
be empowered to purchase a gas pump and tank and to bu?’gasoline at
the "State Price”., Carried 4 ayes. '

Motiog by% Rouin to adjourn.

Horace Sirrine,




209

The regular Annuel Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana
~was held at the-Town 0ffice December 28, 1946 at 2:00 P, M.

Present: Supervisor Wright

Justice Decker

Councilmen Aber and Rouin
Superintendent Jacobs
Town Clerk Sirrine.

The Meetling was called to order by the Superéisor.
The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved.

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Decker that the Supervisor advise
the State Tax Commlssion to deduct 5% of our 1946 overpayment on
shared taxes as provided by law instead -of deducting all of it
from the 1947 quota., Carried, m
Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Decker that Lester Robbins be ;b'
appointed Dog Enumerator for 1947, Carried. :

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin that the following Supervisor!s
report be approved, Carried, - .
General Fund

Receipts for 1946 $28173.80

Balance 1-1-46 50081,99 A
Total : " 158235,79 ' / ;
Expenditubes for 1946 ' 21425.96 i { 7
Balance om Hand 12-31-46 ) 36809.83 =
Highway Fund:

Item 1,

Receipts and balance 1-1-46 : 9795.18

Expenses 9497,.96

Item 3:

Receipts and balance 1l-1-48 - 24385,86

Expenses . 19428,98

Ttem 4:

Receppts and balance R~1l=-46 ' 8107.73

Expenses 7086.74

Totals 42286 .77 36013,.68

Balance 12-31-46 6275,09 e

Motlion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin that Justice Decker's reporti\
for 1946 be approved. Carried, ’

Mr Decker reported that on Motor Vehicle dockets 29 to 49 inclusiveﬁ%:-"
, he dismissed one case, fined three with-suspended sentenced and -
fined the others. He accounted for $89.00 fines to the State and $64.00
fines to the Town. On his criminal docket, he reported dockets 17 to
.21 inclusive., He accounted for $20.00 fines to the State, $20.00
fines to the Town, two fines and jail sentences where the firne was
served in time and onecase put on probation. On his Civil Docket, he
reported cases 34 to 100 on which he collected $175,35 fines for the

N A

State amd $75,00 for the Town,

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin that the Town Clerk's report )

be approved, Carried. ) e
. ﬁ'-" ST

Mr Sirrine reported that he had sold resident Licenses: 235 hunting Lo

and fishing; 152 Hunting; 182 Fishing; 9 Trapping; 305 Deer, Non:

.Resident: 1 Hunting; 19 Fishing; 9_3-day fishing. Also 7 Lost License

Certificates; 318 Dog Licenses; 27 Marriage Licenses; 7 explosive

Permits, He filed 165 Chattel mortgages; 5 Dischargerof Chattel

Mortgages; 17 Conditional Sales; 1 Certified Copy of a marriage ( Bot -

-a veteran); 1 search. Miscellaneous fees $2.20,

Paid County Clerk $1459,00; Paid County Treasurer $703.00; Paid

State Department of Health $13.50; Paid Supervisor $383,67,

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Decker that the report of Ada Mc- R

Gillivray as Welfare Officer for the year 1946, be approved, Carried, |

Hler Report: Recelved from Supervisor: $3132.§1. Paid out for eleven

months $2232.81. Balance $900.10, this being $,10 more than the Welfare

revolving fund.



210

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin that the Bank of Hammondsport
be designated as depository for all Town Funds for 194%. Carried,

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin that the Town of Urbana
give Roswell McDaniels Post of the American Legion the sum of $200.
to defray the cost of rental of rooms for 194%. Carried.

&DThe resignation of Horace 3irrine as Town Glerk and Registrar of
¢, Vital Statistics was read. MNotion By Mr Aber, seconded by Mr
Decker that this resignation be accepted with regrets, Carried.

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin that Frank C. Kittell be
hh appointed Town Clerk and Registrar of Vital Statistics for the
?b unexpired term, of Horace Sirrine, resigned. Carried,

Motion by Mr Aber to adjourn.

3
5 !
L
s ——
v

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk,

At the regular meeting of the Town Board held at the Toen Office on
January 1% 19471at 8:00 P.M. Supervisor Wright presented the following -
b1lls to be added to the minutes of this the last meeting,Dec.28,1946.

John K. Kuhl M.D. -Health %181.35 _
Zrehie Sick = $166.67
Youth Center Bill 2296,91 $644.93

Fraih bAZY

Frank C. Kittell, Town Clerk

v
K
L




